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CAR LOCATION IDENTITY CODES

This booklet contains instructions and
maps for the Car Location Identity Code
. (CLIC) and procedures governing the Work
Order Document System.

Maps are not drawn to scale and are to be
used only as a guide to locating customer and
yard tracks and the numbers assigned to them.

The geographical area covered in this
booklet 1s divided into zones. Each zone has
designated tracks and/or industries within
its boundary.

A CLIC number will consist of six digits-
the first two digits designate the zone; the
second two digits indicate the track number
within the zone; the last two digits repre-
sent the actual spot along the track.

The combination of the zone-track-spot
number is known as the "Car Location Identity
Code™ (CLIC) System.

This "CLIC" number will be used for
switching and reporting purposes rather than
the industry or track name.

**EXAMPLE OF CLIC NUMBER**
12 22 04 __ Spot Number

Track Number
Zone Number

A1l switch targets or stands have been
painted with a combination of the zone and
track number.

Spot numbers have been painted on doors,
docks, buildings, gates, etc., wherever
possible.

WORK ORDER DOCUMENT

Any written or verbal instructions is-
sued to yard or road crews requiring work to
be performed during their tour of duty wilil
constitute a work order.

NOTE: Exceptions to written work orders
must be noted on the work orders
according to current instructions;
cars handled on verbal work orders
must be reported on the prescribed
form.




Conductors and Engine Foremen will be
furnished work orders during their tour of
duty.

This document will specify the cars to be
picked up or set out at various stations,
industries or interchange tracks served by
the train or switch job.

Certain information (described below)
must be recorded on the work order document
by the Conductor or Engine Foreman. Prior to
turning in the document at the designated re-
porting station, it must be dated and signed
— even if no work was accomplished. This is
necessary to comply with switching and de-
murrage tariffs, as well as other rules and
regulations.

Conductors and Engine Foreman must show
on work order cars handled, time and date
work performed, CLIC number taken from, CLIC
guTber left and appropriate code as listed

elow:

BO - Bad order

ND - Work indicated not done (State
reason.)

NIT - Car not in train or not on track

OTCC - Car on track, carriers convenience

OTNP - Car on track not placed (State
reason.)

PULL - Car pulled, time and date

SPOT - Car spotted, time and date

Conductor/Engine Foreman must make
notation on work order and notify the appro-
priate employe (S/0, RYO clerk, Dispatcher)
of any exceptions taken to the work order,
such as no car, car not on 1ist, car out of
line, car is hazardous, excess dimension
(when the information is not so indicated on
work order), car is carded rear or head end
movement, or any other exceptions noted.

If switching is performed without a work
order, the Conductor or Engine Foreman must
complete the prescribed form showing all the
information required above and turn it in at
the designated reporting station.

If an industry requests service not shown
on work order, Conductor/Engine Foreman
should obtain such request in writing. This
request is to be turned in with work order
for processing. If unable to obtain request
~ in writing, Conductor/Engine Foreman should
record on work order the name of person
making request and the service requested and
performed.




For observation and guidance, the
following codes may appear on work order.

Al - Agri. Industries

Bl - Bad Order

BA - Blasting Agent (Hazardous)
G - CargiN

CD - Condemned

CB - Combustiblie (Hazardous)
CL - Chlorine (Hazardous)

CM - Corrosive (Hazardous)
DG - Dangerous

DH - Do Not Hump

Do Not Uncouple

EQ - Equity Export - Houston

FG - Flammable Gas (Hazardous)

FL - Flammable (Hazardous)

FS - Flammable Solid (Hazardous)

FN - Flam. Solid W (Dangerous When Wet)

HE - Head End Only

HL - High Wide Load

PE - Houston Public Elevator

HV - High Value

IP - Interchange Prohibited

IPSH - Intraplant Switch (Respot Car)

MR - Mechanical Refrig. Maintain - Degrees

MCNR - Mechanical Car or Trailer - No Refrig-
eration Required

NG ~ Non-Flammable Gas (Hazardous)

NP - No Placards Required

OM - Oxidizer (Hazardous)

OP - Organic Peroxide (Hazardous)

OR - Other Regulated Material

0X - Oxygen

PA - Poison Gas (Hazardous)

PB - Poison

RE - Rear End Only

RM - Radioactive Material

REJT - Car Rejected by Shipper

RSPT - Respot Due to Railroad Error
- Turn Car & Respot

-~ HWeight Heavy

WI - Wajve Inspection - Set Direct
~ Weigh Light

- Explosive "A"

XB - Explosive "B"

XX - DO NOT MOVE THIS CAR




D

7957 24th Street Stub

4108 8th Street Team

504502 A-1 Delivery

4912 A.B.C. Stub

5067 A.M. Lewis

504201 AM.I.

505404 A.N.A.

486301-06 ATI Industries

7809 Agent Stg. Track

9831 B-1

9832 8-2

9833 B-3

9834 B-4

9835 B-5

4033 B.M.T. _

4865 Bag Plant Runaround
507901 Bedroom door

483594 Bell Grain

507602-06 Beokamp

4112 Bud Spur

7802 Bumble Bee

4026 CAC #2

4027 CAC #3

4028 CAC #4

9864 CWW Bag Plant

7820 Cal Milling

7825 Cal Tire

5078 Cal-Stlo, Mr. Dependable
9854 Cargill

4914 Carlsbad House Track
4910 Carlsbad Team Track

5043 Carriage House

5203 Case Products

7883 Chula Lumber

5092 Coast Distributors

4046 Cold STGE M.C.R.D.

7926 Con Rock

9809 Conditioning Track

4624 Crane #2

505401-03 Crest Distributing (inside)
5053 Crest Distributing (outside)
480901-04-94 Crystal Silica

4808 Crystal Silica Drill
4938 Del Mar Outfit Car Spur
4029 Dimarco Lmbr.

7933 Dixieline Lumber

5002 East Leg Miramar Wye
4042 East Leg of Washington St. Wye
7916 East Leg of Wye

4632 East Leg of the Wye at Fallbrook

507002-04 Eco-Aire
5074 Eco-Aire #1




5091
4929
7816
487190
487290
5052
4210
4211
4212
4213
4214
4633
4630
7872
7871
504402
481001
5007

4601
4602
7862
7865
7866
485501
501505
484301-02
485294
481101
7920
486499
7941
7942
7943
7940
4102
4106
4107
5058
507005-08

501503
7808
7810
7806
7819
7803
7805
507001
5072
7910
4009
4858
4801

Elvira South Track
Encinitas Team Track
Entow Lead

Escondido Lumber
Escondido Lumber
Expo-Stucco

Fallbrook Jct. Track # 1
Fallbrook Jct. Track # 2
Fallbrook Jct. Track # 3
Fallbrook Jct. Track # 4
Fallbrook Jct. Team Track
Fallbrook Jct. Team Track
Fallbrook Siding

Fenton Cement

Fenton Cement Storage
Firestone HWelding
Flintkote

Frazee Paint,

Frost Hardwood Lumber
Galivan Siding

Galivan Team

General Mills

Georgia Pacific #1
Georgia Pacific #2
Grangetto Agriculture
Handyman

Harborlite Corp.

Hiett Brothers Feed

Hobi Cat

Hopeman Brothers

House Track ,
I.T.T. #1, Cable Division
I.T.T. #2, Cable Division
I.T.T. #3, Cable Division
ITT Lead

Ice Dock

Interchange Track
Interchange Track
International Graphics

J & S Delivery

Junction

KD Products

Kelco #1

Kelco #2

Kelco #3

Kelco #5

Kelco #6

Kelco Stg. Track
Kyocera

Lead

Lead

Lead

Leg & Stem of Wye

Leg of Wye




4802
4859
4001
4043
4044
5059
5041
483701-02
483801-02
9830
9829
4869
4945
506101-04
4079
504401
5005
5021
5003
5020
4037
7915
4008
4005
7868
7860
7815
7836
7830
7831
7834
7837
4081
504501
7855
5278
4206
7852
7874
5046
5062
5049

7958
485301-04
7928

4610
484590
482394
4927

4925
501306
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Leg of Wye

Leg of Wye
Levitz Furniture
M.C.R.D. - 2
M.C.R.D. Dock
M.I.C.

MDI

MSC Material Systems
MSC Material Systems Drill
Main Line

Main Line STGE

Material Spur

Medalist Water, Dickerhoff &
Mesa Distr. - Inside Track
Middle Main

Mini-City & R T Sales
Miramar House Track
Miramar Naval Air Station
Miramar Ramp

Miramar Team Track
Modern Furniture

Monson Track

N.D.C.

Nabisco

National City Pocket
National City Team
National Petroleum
National Steel #1
National Steel #2
National Steel #2A
National Steel #2C
National Steel Sand
Navy Lead

Nelson Distributors

New Main

North Main

Oceanside Passing Track
01d Main

01d Main

Qutside Dock

OQutside Track

Pacific Fairmont
Pacific Molasses

Paco Term

Paramount Citrus

Pepper 011, Track #139
Performance Tire

Pine Tree Lumber
Pioneer Mills

Ponto House Track

Ponto Siding

Publishers Offset




7932
785302
7863
7922
9810
4021
483301-03
9818
4850
4867
7956
484701-03
7814
484190
4920
501
7812
4826
4012
785301
7918
4606
4827
4621

4622

4620
461999
9819
4609
4611
507902
7879
7929
4957
4955
5280
7925
4607
9854
7875
7876
7877
7878
4105
4625
7884
4126
9816
9817
9822
9824
4623
9861

Quay Street Team

Ransome Lumber

Reliance Steel

Reynolds Aluminum

Rip Track

River Team

Roberts Irrigation
Roundhouse

Runaround

Runaround

Runaround

SD Liquid Gas

Sampson St. KWhse.

San Diego Gas & Electric
San Diego Gas & Electric
San Diego Gas & Electric
San Diego Gas & Electric
San Diego Tribune

San Diego Union

San Diego Wood #1

San Diego Wood #2

San Juan Capistrano Pass
San Marcos Team Track
San Onofre Nuclear Power
Plant #1

San Onofre Nuclear Power
Crane #1

San Onofre Siding

San Onofre Team Track
San Track

Serra Passing Track
Serra Team Track
Sharpe-Diet

Stough #1 Western Lumber
Stough #2, Western Lumber
Sorrento House Track
Sorrento Siding

South Main

Southw. Sun Cement
Spaulding

Storage

Storage #1

Storage #2

Storage #3

Storage #4

Storage Track

Stuart Storage Track
Swamp Track

Switched by S.D.I.Y.
TOFC East #2

TOFC East #2

TOFC HWest #1

TOFC MWest #2

Tank Car

Team Track




9801
7951
9802
7952
9803
7953
9804
7954
9805
9806
7955
9807
9808
9811
9878
9861
9860
9853
9852
9851
9844
9843
9842
9841
9877
9876
5245
9875
9874
9873
9872
9863
9862
5031
507903
7840
784}
7842
507010-12
507009
4011
4014
4015
4016
4036
4039
4050
4055
4057
4060
4803
4825
4828

H

Track #1 (22nd Street Yard)
Track #1 24th Street Terminal

Track #2
Track #2
Track #3

24th Street

Terminal

Track #3 24th Street Terminal

Track #4

Track #4 24th Street Terminal

Track #5
Track #6

Track #6 24th Street Terminal

Track #7
Track #8
Track #9

Track 1 10th Avenue Terminal
Track 10 10th Avenue Terminal
Track 10A 10th Avenue Terminal

Track 11
Track 12

10th Avenue
10th Avenue

Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal

Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
Terminal
ctory

Track 13 10th Avenue
Track 14 10th Avenue
Track 15 10th Avenue
Track 16 10th Avenue
Track 17 10th Avenue
Track 2 10th Avenue
Track 3 10th Avenue
Track 3 M.C.R.D.
Track 4 10th Avenue
Track 5 10th Avenue
Track 6 10th Avenue
Track 7 10th Avenue
Track 8 10th Avenue
Track 9 10th Avenue
Trayton Tire-Tire Fa
Tri-Pack Cabinet door
USN Delivery

USN Receiving

USN Stub Track
United Vintners
Universal Feed
Vacant

Vacant

Vacant

Vacant

Vacant

Vacant

Vacant

Vacant

Vacant

Vacant

Vacant

Vacant

Vacant




483201-03 Vacant

4839 Vacant

4840 Vacant

4868 Vacant

5009 Vacant

5049 Vacant

5065 Vacant

7823 Vacant

7856 Vacant

7858 Vacant

7870 Vacant

7873 Vacant

7901 Vacant

7902 Vacant

7504 Vacant

7912 Vacant

7919 Vacant

4013 Valley Vintners

5057 Van Camp Lead

5060 Van Camps

7917 Van Hater and Rogers
507601 Vaughn Tire

7854 Vener Spur

504202 Virginia Hardwood
486694 Vita Gold-Inside Track
486594 Vita Gold-Outside Track
5034 Vons

5030 Vons Stub Track

4007 WD-40

5001 West Leg Miramar Wye
4038 West Leg of Washington St. Wye
4801 West Leg of Wye at Escondido
4631 HWest Leg of Wye at Fallbrook
480690 Westy's Lumber

4931 Westys

482290 Wickes Lumber

5048 Winfield

7817 Wm. Volker

4030 Wright Street #1

4031 Wright Street #2

4032 Wright Street #3

4034 Wright Street #4

4035 Wright Street #5

9812 Yard Track

501502 Zellerbach

7914 Zellerbach

504503 Zipcote

0811P




461999
4620
4621
4622
4623
4624
4625
4630
4631
4632
4633

San Onofre Team Track

San Onofre Siding

San Onofre Nuclear Power Plant #1
San Onofre Nuclear Power Crane #1
Tank Car

Crane #2

Stuart Storage Track

Fallbrook Siding

West Leg of the Wye at Fallbrook
East Leg of the Wye at Fallbrook
Fallbrook Jct. Team Track
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Fallbrook Junction

4210
4211
4212
4213
4214
4630

Track # 1

Track # 2

Track # 3

Track # 4

Team Track -
Fallbrook Siding

4214
4213 \
3 \\
Y X =\
321 \
4630 AN

FALLAROOK JeT.




4206
4801

4803
4910
4912
4914
4920
4925
4927

Oceanside Passing Track
West Leg of the Wye at
Escondido Jct.

Vacant

Carlsbad Team Track

A.B.C. Stub

Carlsbad House Track

San Diego Gas & Electric Co.
Ponto Siding '

Ponto House Track

S
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4801

4802
480301-02
"480690

4808
480901-04-94
481001
481101
482290
482394

Leg of Wye

Leg of Wye
Vacant

Westy's Lumber
Crystal Silica Drill
Crystal Silica
Flintkote

Hobi Cat

Wickes Lumber
Pioneer Mills

TALICA Vi STA

BuenNA




4825

4826

4827

4828
483201-03
483301-03
483594

4839

4840
484190
484301-02
484590
484701-03
4850
485294
485301-04
4854

Vacant

San Diego Tribune

San Marcos Team Track
Vacant

Vacant

Roberts Irrigation

Bell Grain

Vacant

Vacant

San Diego Gas & Electric
Harborlite Corp.

Pine Tree Lumber

SD Liquid Gas
Runaround

Hiett Brothers Feed
Paramount Citrus
Storage

4615 4821 4828
ﬂlb

SAN MARCOS

4032 4833

485501
4858
4859
4861
486301-06
486499
486594
486694
4867
4868
4869
487190
487290

- ﬁ 4040

4“! 4“9 4.45 4847

4835

Grangetto Agriculture
Leg & Stem of Wye
Leg of Wye

Team Track

ATI Industries

House Track

Vita Gold-Outside Track
Vita Gold-Inside Track
Runaround

Vacant

Material Spur
Escondido Lumber
Escondido Lumber

4859

EscoNDIDO




Encinitas Team Track

Westys .
Del Mar Outfit Car Spur

Medalist Water, Dickerhoff & Widmann .

Sorrento Siding .
Sorrento House Track .

13
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5001 West Leg Miramar Wye

5002 East Leg Miramar Wye

5005 Miramar House Track

5007 Frazee Paint, Frost Hardwood Lumber b
5009 Vacant

5091 Elvira South Track . .
5092 Coast Distributors

s
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5001
5002
5003
5005
5007

5009
5011
501306
501502
501503
501505
5020
5021
5030
5031
5034
5041
504201

West Leg Miramar Wye

East Leg Miramar Wye
Miramar Ramp

Miramar House Track
Frazee Paint, Frost Hardwood
Lumber

Vacant

San Diego Gas & Electric
Publishers Offset
Zellerbach

KD Products

Handyman

Miramar Team Track
Miramar Naval Air Station
Vons Stub Track

Trayton Tire-Tire Factory
Vons

MDI

A.M.I.

MIRAMAR

504202
5043
504401
504402
504501
504502
504503
5046

5048

5049

5052

5053
505401-03
505404
5057

5058

5059

5060
506101-04

Soqs %ﬁ

Virginia Hardwood
Carriage House
Mini-City & R T Sales
Firestone Welding
Nelson Distributors
A-1 Delivery

Zipcote

Outside Dock

HWinfield

Pacific Fairmont
Expo-Stucco

Crest Distr. (outside)
Crest Distr. (inside)
A.N.A.

Van Camp Lead
International Graphics
M.I.C.

Van Camps

Mesa Distr.-Inside Track

o |

5062
5065

5067
507001
507002-04
507005-08
507009
507010-12
5072

5074
507601
507602-06
5078
507901
507902
507903

Outside Track

Vacant

A.M. Lewis

Kyocera

Eco-Aire

J & S Delivery
Universal Feed

United Vintners

Lead

Eco-Aire #1

Vaughn Tire

Beokamp

Cal-Silo, Mr. Dependable
Bedroom door
Sharpe-Diet

Tri-Pack Cabinet door




4001
4003
4005
4007
4008
4009
4011
4012
4013
4014
4015
4016
4021
4024
4026
4027
4028

19

Levitz Furniture
Case Products
Nabisco

WD--40

N.D.C.

Lead

Vacant

San Diego Union
Valley Vintners .
Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
River Team
North Main
CAC #2
CAC #3
CAC #4

MOREBNA




4029 Dimarco Lmbr.

4030 Wright Street #1

4031 Wright Street #2

4032 Wright Street #3

4033 B.M.T.

4034 Wright Street #4

4035 Wright Street #5

4036 Vacant

4037 Modern Furniture

4038 West Leg of Wash. St. Wye
4039 Vacant

4042 East Leg of Wash. St. Wye
4043 M.C.R.D.-2

4044 M.C.R.D. Dock

4046 Cold STGE M.C.R.D.

4050 Vacant

4055 Vacant

4057 Vacant

4060 Vacant

21
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4078
4079
4080
4081

23

North Main
Middle Main
South Main
Navy Lead

PAciric

BROADWAY
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4102 Ice Dock

4105 Storage Track

4106 Interchange Track »
4107 Interchange Track

4108 8th Street Team .

4112 Bud Spur .
4126 Switched by S.D.L.Y.
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7802
7803
7805
7806
7808
7809
7810
7812
7814
7815
7816
7817
7819
7820
7823
7825
9801
9802
9803

27

Bumble Bee
Kelco #6

Kelco Stg. Track
Kelco #3

Kelco #1

Agent Stg. Track
Kelco #2

‘San Diego Gas & Electric

Sampson St. Whse.
National Petroleum
Enlow Lead

Wm. Volker

Kelco #5

Cal Milling

Vacant

Cal Tire

Track #1 (22nd St. Yard)
Track #2

Track #3

9804
9805
9806
9807
9808
9809
9810
9811
9812
9816
9817
9818
9819
9822

9824

9829
9830
9831
9832

Track #4

Track #5

Track #6

Track #17

Track #8
Conditioning Track
Rip Track
Track #9

Yard Track
TOFC East #2
TOFC East #2
Roundhouse

San Track
TOFC West #1
TOFC West #2
Main Line STGE
Main Line

B-1

B-2

9833 B-3

9834 B-4

9835 B-5

9841 Track 17 10th Ave Terminal
9842 Track 16 10th Ave Terminal
9843 Track 15 10th Ave Terminal
9844 Track 14 10th Ave Terminal
9851 Track 13 10th Ave Terminal
9852 Track 12 10th Ave Terminal
9853 Track 11 10th Ave Terminal
9854 Cargill

SaAN Di=GO
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9860
9861
9862
9863
9864
9865

9872
9873
9874
9875
9876
9877
9878

29

Track 10A 10th Avenue Terminal
Track 10 10th Avenue Terminal
Track 9 10th Avenue Terminal
Track 8 10th Avenue Terminal
CWW Bag Plant

Bag Plant Runaround

Pacific Molasses

Track 7 10th Avenue Terminal
Track 6 10th Avenue Terminal
Track 5 10th Avenue Terminal
Track 4 10th Avenue Terminal
Track 3 10th Avenue Terminal
Track 2 10th Avenue Terminal
Track 1 10th Avenue Terminal

PorT oF SAN DIBGO
?871.....




7830 National Steel #2

7831 National Steel #2A
7834 National Steel #2C
7836 National Steel #1
7837 National Steel Sand
7840 USN Delivery

7841 USN Receiving

7842 USN Stub Track

31

78414
7840

7 NAVY YARD
OPBRATED By NAVY




7852
785301
785302
7854
7855
7856
7858

7860
7862
7863
7865
7866
7868
7870

7871

7872
7873
7874
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Old Main 7815 Storage #1 7922 Reynolds Aluminum

San Diego Wood #1 7876 Storage #2 7925 Southwest Sun Cement
Ransome Lumber 7877 Storage #3 7926 Con Rock
Vener Spur 7878 Storgae #4 7928 Pepper Oil, Track #139
New Main 7879 Slough #1 Western Lumber 7929 Slough #2, Western Lumber
Vacant 7883 Chula Lumber
Vacant 7884 Swamp Track
Papercraft Specialties 7901 Vacant
National City Team 7902 Vacant
General Mills 7904 Vacant
Reliance Steel 7910 Lead
Georgia Pacific #1 : 7912 Vacant
Georgia Pacific #2 7914 Zellerbach
National City Pocket 7915 Monson Truck
Vacant 7916 East Leg of Wye
Fenton Cement Storage 7917 Van Water and Rogers
Fenton Cement 7918 San Diego Wood #2
Vacant 7919 Vacant
Old Main 7920 Hopeman Brothers
7863 78L2 78 84
7853 | 7840 7883
DEFROT - 7
>~ 7852 7854 EnND  palill 7874
7852 7814
I -- 7855 7875
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7910
7932
7933
7940
7941
7942
7943
7951
7952
7953
7954
7955
7956
7957
7958

0811P
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Lead .

Quay Street Team

Dixieline Lumber

ITT Lead

LT.T. #1, Cable Division
I.T.T. #2, Cable Division
I.T.T. #3, Cable Division
Track #1 24th Street Terminal
Track #2 24th Street Terminal
Track #3 24th Street Terminal
Track #4 24th Street Terminal
Track #6 24th Street Terminal

Runaround

24th Street Stub

Paco Term

79 33 wummy 7941
7942
7943
?l .
NATIONAL

crrty







